

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 23-1334

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT****INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMERS OF AMERICA, et al.**  
*Petitioners,*

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS:****Case No. 23-1334**Industrial Energy Consumers of America  
Resale Power Group of Iowa  
Coalition of MISO Transmission Customers  
Wisconsin Industrial Energy Group*/s/ Kenneth R. Stark*Kenneth R. Stark  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC  
100 Pine Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101  
717-237-5378  
kstark@mcneeslaw.com*/s/ James Harrison Holt*James Harrison Holt  
Betts & Holt LLP  
1101 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 450  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202-530-3380  
JHH@bettsandholt.comRobert A. Weishaar, Jr.  
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC  
1200 G. Street, NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20005  
202-898-5700  
bweishaar@mcneeslaw.comKatherine Ann Wade  
Betts & Holt LLP  
1101 Connecticut Ave., N.W., Suite 450  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
202-530-3380  
KAW@bettsandholt.com*Counsel for Industrial Energy  
Consumers of America and Coalition  
of MISO Transmission Customers,**Counsel for the Resale Power  
Group of Iowa*

*and on behalf of the Wisconsin  
Industrial Energy Group*

Dated: May 31, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
GLOSSARY .....	vii
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND ADDENDUM.....	1
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Commission Misconstrues Petitioners’ Claims to Advance Its Ripeness Argument and Avoid Merits .....	3
A. The Commission’s Orders Below Are Final, and Have Legal Consequences .....	3
B. Petitioners’ Claims Concern the <i>Incentive</i> the Commission Created, and the Incentive’s Immediate Effects; Thus, Petitioners’ Claims Are Ripe .....	4
i. The Incentive’s Direct Effect on the Applicant’s Behavior .....	5
ii. The Commission Arbitrarily and Capriciously Ignores the Implications for Transmission Competition.....	7
II. Petitioners Have Standing As “Aggrieved Persons” under the Federal Power Act .....	10
III. The Commission’s Disregard of the Iowa State Court Litigation and Its Direct Import on this Case is Arbitrary and Capricious .....	12
A. Ignoring State Judicial Decisions/Injunctions issued by the Iowa Supreme Court Is Not a Ratemaking Decision to Which the Commission Is Entitled to Deference .....	12
B. The Timing of the Issuance of the Order Authorizing the Incentive is Arbitrary and Capricious and Does Not Reflect Reasoned Decision-making .....	15
C. The Commission’s Grant of the Incentive to the Incumbent Utility Unduly Materially Advances the Position of the Incumbent Utility/Applicant When the	

Incumbent’s Right to the Project Has Been Challenged  
by Competitors .....16

IV. The Commission’s Rote, Mechanical Application of Its  
Incentives Rule/Precedent Does Not Reflect Reasoned  
Decision-making; the Commission’s Authorization of the  
Abandonment Incentive Is Not Supported by Substantial  
Evidence .....18

CONCLUSION .....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....21

ADDENDUM.....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Coal. of MISO Transmission Customers v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Entergy Arkansas, LLC v. FERC</i> , 40 F.4th 689 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	9
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 577 U.S. 260 (2016).....	12
<i>LS Power Midcontinent, LLC v. State</i> , 988 N.W. 2d 316 (Iowa 2023).....	13
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 103 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
<i>San Diego Gas &amp; Electric Company v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	11, 19
<i>See Fla. Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Xcel Energy Servs. v. FERC</i> , 815 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	15

### STATUTES & REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 824s .....	6
16 U.S.C. § 825l(b) .....	15
16 U.S.C. §§ 824d-e.....	6

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Brief for the United States as Amicus Curiae, No. 22-601, Peter Lake, Chairman, Pub. Util. Comm'n of Texas, et al. v. NextEra Energy Capital Holdings, Inc., et al., (filed Oct. 23, 2023) .....	18
<i>ITC Midwest, LLC</i> , Order Addressing Arguments Raised on Rehearing, 185 FERC ¶ 61,123 (Nov. 16, 2023) .....	7
<i>ITC Midwest, LLC</i> , Order on Transmission Rate Incentive, 184 FERC ¶ 61,083 (Aug. 8, 2023) .....	6
<i>Midcontinent Independent System Operator</i> , 186 FERC ¶ 61,092 (2024) .....	10
<i>Potomac-Appalachian Transmission Highline, LLC, et al.</i> , 185 FERC ¶ 61,198 P 3 (2023) .....	7
<i>Promoting Transmission Inv. Through Pricing Reform</i> , Order No. 679, 116 FERC ¶ 61,057 (2006) .....	14, 18, 19
<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011) .....	9
